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Electrical, Electronic and Communications Contracting Industry (State) Award

INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS COMMISSION OF NEW SOUTH WALES

Application by Electrical Trades Union of Australia, New South Wales Branch, Industrial Organisation of Employees.

(No. IRC 1918 of 2008)

	Before Commissioner Macdonald
	15 October 2008


VARIATION

1.
Delete Table 1 - Wages of Part B Monetary Rates, of the award made 11 September 2008, and insert in lieu thereof the following:

Table 1 - Wages

	Classification
	Relativity
	Former 
	2008 
	Minimum

	
	
	Weekly Rate
	Adjustment
	Weekly Wage

	
	
	$
	%
	$

	Grade 1
	80%
	556.30
	4.0
	578.55

	Grade 2
	85%
	580.75
	4.0
	604.00

	Grade 3
	90%
	605.20
	4.0
	629.40

	Grade 4
	95%
	629.70
	4.0
	654.90

	Grade 5
	100%
	656.45
	4.0
	682.70

	Grade 6
	105%
	681.00
	4.0
	708.25

	Grade 7
	115%
	727.65
	4.0
	756.75

	Grade 8
	125%
	776.60
	4.0
	807.65

	Grade 9
	130%
	801.10
	4.0
	833.15

	Grade 10
	145%
	874.60
	4.0
	909.60


Indentured Apprentices

	Year
	Former Weekly Rate
	2008 
	Minimum Weekly

	
	
	Adjustment
	Rate

	
	$
	%
	$

	1st year
	234.95
	4.0
	244.35

	2nd year
	318.85
	4.0
	331.60

	3rd year
	460.60
	4.0
	479.00

	4th year
	528.85
	4.0
	550.00


Trainee Apprentices

	Year
	Former Weekly Rate
	2008 Adjustment
	Minimum Weekly

	
	
	%
	Rate

	
	
	
	$

	1st year
	270.80
	4.0
	281.65

	2nd year
	362.80
	4.0
	377.30

	3rd year
	507.45
	4.0
	527.75

	4th year
	556.75
	4.0
	579.00


2.
This variation shall take effect from the first full pay period to commence on or after the 15 October 2008.

A. MACDONALD, Commissioner

____________________
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